44. After Proviso's endorsements were affixed to the checks listed in paragraph 43 

above, Proviso delivered the checks to Restore in payment for Fire Loss mitigation, remediation, 

restoration and repairs. 

45. Check No. 113098436 in the amount of Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand 

One Hundred Nine and 83/100 Dollars (~331,109.83) was paid towards emergency mitigation 

and remediation services performed by Restore Restoration. Check and claim adjustment detail 

are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Group Exhibit 6. 

46 Legat, on February 20, 2015, issued its cumulative Certificate for Payment 

certifying that Restore Construction had c6mpleted to date, Five Million Eight Hundred Sixteen 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Three and 08/100 Dollars ($5,816,223.08) ofwork on the Fire 

Loss Project. A copy of Application No. 5 Certificate is attached hereto and made a part hereof 

as Exhibit 7. 

47. Proviso accepted the services and work perfonned by Restore des.cribed m 

Exhibits 6 and 7 herein, once through Legat and again by its own business office, and

[...]

to Restore Restoration of Thre~ Hundred Thirty-One Thousand One Hundred Nine and 83/100 

Dollars ($331 ,1 09.83), in Exhibi t 6 herein, towards performed emergency mitigation and 

remediation services. As a result, Restore Construction only received Five Million Five Hundred 

Twelve Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five and 95/100 Dollars ($5,512,135.95) of the Five 

Million Eight Hundred Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Three and 08/100 Dollars 

($5,816,223.08) certified in Exhibit 7 herein as completed, leaving a payment shortage of Three 

. Hundred Four Thousand and Eighty-Seven and 13/100 Dollars ($304,087.13) to Restore 

Construction. 

49. The total value of the mitigation, remediation and repairs performed by Restore 

Restoration and Restore Construction to the damage from the Fire Loss exceeds Seven Million 

Two Hundred Seventy-One Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($7,271,000.00). Restore Restoration 

was paid Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand One Hundred Nine and 83/100 Dollars 

($331,109.83). Restore Const:mction was paid Five Million Five Hundred Twelve Thousand 

One Hundred Thirty-Five and 95/100 Dollars ($5,512,135.95). An outstanding unpaid balance 

for performed services of approximately One Million Four Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand 

Five Hundred Fifty-Three and 901100 Dollars ($1,428,553.90) remains. 

12 
{F:/wpdocs/1 0378/12793/00344415.DOCX; 3} 

C 2060 V2 

Supp. Appx. 12

SUBMITTED - 7691501 - Michael Rathsack - 12/11/2019 2:22 PM

125133

50. Legat, Proviso, CLIC and Travelers accepted the Fire Loss Project services 

performed by Restore, in accordance with adopted Specifications and their Fire Loss Project

[...]

accepting the restoration and repairs made to the School by Restore. 

71. Restore has not been paid for and given reasonable value for all work it 

performed, from which Proviso received benefit. 

72. Restore Construction did not receive the payment of Three Hundred Thirty-One 

Thousand One Hundred Nine and 83/100 Dollars ($331,109.83) earmarked by insurance for 

Restore Restoration. This resulted in a payment shortage to Restore Construction of Three 

Hundred Four Thousand and Eighty-Seven and 13/100 Dollars ($304,087.13). Proviso has 

benefited and been unjustly enriched by receiving the reasonable value of this completed work of 

$304,087.14 without payment to Restore Construction. 

73. Restore Construction did not receive payment for work yet to be finished 

described in Exhibit 7 herein that was subsequently completed by Restore in the amount of Four

[...]

approving and accepting the restoration and repairs made to the School by Restore Restoration. 

71. Restore Restoration has not been paid for and given reasonable value for all work 

it performed, from which Proviso received benefit. 

72. Restore Restoration billed Proviso Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five 

Hundred Sixty-Five and 711100 Dollars ($517,565.71) for performed emergency services. 

73. Restore Restoration received a partial payment of Three Hundred Thirty-One 

.Thousand One Hundred Nine and 83/100 Dollars ($331,109.83). See, Group Exhibit 6. 

74. Restore Restoration did not receive payment for work completed in the amount of 

One Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Five and 88/100 Dollars ($186,455.88). 

75. Proviso has benefited and been unjustly enriched by receiving the reasonable 

value of this work of $186,455.88 without payment. 

76. The fair and reasonable value for the work that Restore Restoration performed for 

Proviso and for which Restore Restoration has not been paid is in the amount of One Hundred